

Case No. 24-10880

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Debtor

Charitable DAF Fund, L.P.; CLO HoldCo, Limited,
Appellants,
v.
Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court,
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division
Case No. 3:23-cv-1503-B
Hon. Jane J. Boyle, District Judge

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 143717)
John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 2405397)
Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992)
Hayley R. Winograd (NY Bar No. 5612569)
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 277-6910

HAYWARD PLLC
Melissa S. Hayward (TX Bar No. 24044908)
Zachery Z. Annable (TX Bar No. 24053075)
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106
Dallas, TX 75231
(972) 755-7100

Counsel for Appellee Highland Capital Management, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
I. ISSUES PRESENTED	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	1
A. Judicial Estoppel.....	1
B. Dismissal Under FRCP 12(b)(6).....	2
C. Denial of Leave to Amend	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Appellants	2
B. Highland CLO Funding, Ltd.	3
C. Highland Files for Bankruptcy and Its Plan Is Later Confirmed	5
D. The HarbourVest Settlement.....	7
E. CLOH Objects to the Settlement, Takes Discovery, Conducts Diligence, and Voluntarily Withdraws Its Objection.....	9
F. With a New Trustee and New Counsel, Appellants Attack the HarbourVest Settlement by Filing the Complaint.....	11
G. Appellants’ Complaint Is Dismissed; They Appeal; the Matter Is Remanded for Further Proceedings.....	12
H. Following Remand, HCM Renews Its MTD	13
I. The District Court Affirms the BK Order Dismissing Appellants’ Complaint with Prejudice, and Appellants Appeal Again	16
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
V. ARGUMENT.....	22
A. Judicial Estoppel Bars Counts 2 and 5.....	22
1. Legal Standard	22
2. The Bankruptcy Court Correctly Concluded Counts 2 and 5 Were Barred by Judicial Estoppel	23
3. Appellants Raise No Valid Arguments Against Judicial Estoppel.....	25

B.	The Complaint Fails to State Claims Under FRCP 12(b)(6)	29
1.	Legal Standard	29
2.	Appellants Fail to Plead a Breach of Fiduciary Duty in Count 1	30
3.	Appellants Fail to Plead a Breach of Contract Claim in Count 2	42
4.	Count 3 (Negligence) Is Barred by the Confirmed Plan.....	44
5.	Appellants Have Abandoned Count 4 (RICO)	46
6.	Appellants Fail to Plead Tortious Interference in Count 5	47
C.	Appellants Have Not Properly Asserted or Pleaded Gross Negligence.....	49
D.	Appellants Cannot Amend the Complaint	50
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Ist & Trinity Super Majority, LLC v. Milligan</i> , 657 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. App. 2022)	48
<i>Ancor Holdings, L.P. v. Landon Cap. Partners, LLC</i> , 114 F.4th 382 (5th Cir. 2024)	48
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	29, 30
<i>Bank of NY Tr. Co., NA v. Official Unsecured Creditors’ Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)	46
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	29
<i>Belmont v. MB Inv. Partners</i> , 708 F.3d 470 (3d Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Bill FitzGibbons, LLC v. Rev Birmingham, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65102 (N.D. Ala. May 12, 2014)	48
<i>Blankship v. Buenger</i> , 653 F. App’x 330 (5th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Brandon v. Interfirst Corp.</i> , 858 F.2d 266 (5th Cir.1988)	22
<i>Browning Mfg. v. Mims (In re Coastal Plains, Inc.)</i> , 179 F.3d 197, 210 (5th Cir. 1999)	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Charitable DAF Fund, L.P. v. Alvarez & Marsal CRF Mgmt., LLC (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)</i> , 2025 Bankr. LEXIS 59 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2025)	3
<i>Charitable DAF Fund, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)</i> 2022 Bankr. LEXIS 2780 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2022)	51
<i>Charitable DAF Fund, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)</i> , 643 B.R. 162 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	passim

Charles v. K-Pats., Inc.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55115 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2020), *aff'd* 898 F.
App'x 448 (5th Cir. 2021)29

CLO Holdco Ltd. v. Highland CLO Funding Ltd.,
[2023] GRC061 (Roy. Court of Guernsey Dec. 1, 2023).....38

CLO Holdco, Ltd. v. Kirschner (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.),
102 F.4th 286 (5th Cir. 2024) 1, 21, 51

Corwin v. Marney, Orton Invs.,
788 F.2d 1063 (5th Cir. 1986)32

Def. Distributed v. Platkin,
55 F.4th 486 (5th Cir. 2022)2

Douglass v. Beakley,
900 F. Supp. 2d 736 (N.D. Tex. 2012)42

*Dugaboy Inv. Tr. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt.,
L.P.)*,
2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 19671 (5th Cir. Jul. 31, 2023)9

*Dugaboy Inv. Tr. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt.,
L.P.)*,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185186 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2022)9

Dugaboy Inv. Tr. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172351 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2022), *aff'd* 2023
U.S. App. LEXIS 19553 (5th Cir. Jul. 28, 2023)38

FLNG Liquefaction, LLC v. CB&I Inc. (In re Zachry Holdings, Inc.),
2025 Bankr. LEXIS 29 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Jan. 7, 2025).....49

Goldenson v. Steffens,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201258 439 (D. Me. Mar. 7, 2014)41

Goldstein v. SEC,
451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 38, 39

Grigsby v. CMI Corp.,
765 F.2d 1369 (9th Cir.1985)31

Holloway v. Skinner,
898 S.W.2d 793 (Tex. 1995)48

In re Al Copeland Enters., Inc.,
991 F.2d 233 (5th Cir. 1993)50

In re ATP Oil & Gas Corp.,
711 F. App'x 216, 221 (5th Cir. 2017).....40

In re Gilchrist,
891 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1990)49

In re Life Partners Holdings, Inc.,
926 F.3d 103, 125 (5th Cir. 2019)40

In re Soporex, Inc.,
463 B.R. 344 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2011)41

Innova Hosp. San Antonio, L.P. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ga., Inc.,
892 F.3d 719 (5th Cir. 2018)26

Jethroe v. Omnova Sols., Inc.,
412 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2005)23

Kahn v. Kohlberg, Kravis, Roberts, & Co.,
970 F.2d 1030 (2d Cir. 1992)35

Laird v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
897 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1990) 36, 42

Little v. KPMG LLP,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26281 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2008)44

Love v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
677 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2012)2, 23

Moody v. Empire Life Ins. Co. (In re Moody),
849 F.2d 902 (5th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 967 (1988)49

Nat’l Assoc. of Priv. Fund Managers v. SEC,
103 F.4th 1097 (5th Cir. 2024)39

Newby v. Lay (In re Enron Corp. Secs., Derivative & ERISA Litig.),
258 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D. Tex. 2003)31

NexPoint Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.),
48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022) 7, 45, 51

NexPoint Diversified Real Est. Tr. v. Acis Cap. Mgmt., L.P.,
2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 23756 (2d Cir. Apr. 25, 2023)34

NexPoint Diversified Real Est. Tr. v. Acis Cap. Mgmt., L.P.,
620 F. Supp. 3d 36 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)41

Omega Overseas Partners, Ltd. v. Griffith,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109781 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2014)35

Quinones v. City of Binghamton,
997 F.3d 461 (2d Cir. 2021)37

Reading Co. v. Brown,
391 U.S. 471 (1968)50

Rodgers v. City of Lancaster Police,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14588 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 6, 2017)46

Ross Neely Sys., Inc. v. Navistar, Inc.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69350 (N.D. Tex. May 28, 2015).....29

SEC v. Cap. Gains Rsch. Bureau, Inc.,
375 U.S. 180 (1963).....38

Sims v. City of Madisonville,
894 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2018)29

*Sivertsen v. Citibank, N.A. as Tr. for Registered Holders of WAMU Asset-
Back Certificates WAMU Series No. 2007-HE2 Tr.*,
390 F. Supp. 3d 769 (E.D. Tex. 2019)46

Snowden v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
2019 WL 587304 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2019), *adopted by* 2019 U.S.
Dist. LEXIS 22982 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 12, 2019)44

Southland Secs. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Sols., Inc.,
365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004)31

Specialties of Mex. Inc. v. Masterfoods USA,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58782 (S.D. Tex. June 14, 2010)47

State ex rel. Udall v. Colonial Penn Ins. Co.,
812 P.2d 777 (N.M. 1991).....41

Steadman v. SEC,
603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979)42

Stripling v. Jordan Prod. Co., LLC,
234 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2000)2

*Superior Crewboats, Inc. v. Primary P & I Underwriters (In re Superior
Crewboats, Inc.)*,
374 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2004) 23, 24

T.L. Dallas (Special Risks), Ltd. v. Elton Porter Marine Ins.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112613 (S.D. Tex. May 22, 2008).....30

*Tigue Inv. Co. v. Chase Bank of Tex.,
N.A.*, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27582(N.D. Tex. Nov. 15, 2004)30

Town N. Bank, N.A. v. Shay Fin. Servs.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137551 (N.D. Tex. Sep. 30, 2014)32

Transamerica Mtg. Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis,
444 U.S. 11 (1979)..... 32, 34, 35

U.S. ex rel. Long v. GSDMIdea City, L.L.C.,
798 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2015)1, 24

U.S. v. Hooper,
783 F. App'x 433 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 27, 46

United States ex rel. Grynberg Prod. Corp. v. Kinder Morgan CO2 Co., L.P.,
491 F. Supp. 3d 220 (N.D. Tex. 2020).....33

United States v. McCaskey,
9 F.3d 368 (5th Cir.1993)22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Parker (In re Parker),
789 F. App’x 462 (5th Cir. 2020).....2

WickFire, L.L.C. v. Woodruff,
989 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2021)47

Zimmerman v. Matson Money,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 247095 (N.D. Ga. Jun. 9, 2021)41

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 11417

15 U.S.C. § 80b-15.....34

15 U.S.C. § 80b-6..... 30, 39

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)30
